

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

13-cv-416

v.

SHAVERS, ET AL.

Defendant,

**PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY DEFENDANT TRENDON SHAVERS
SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CIVIL CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Shavers Failure to Pay His Disgorgement Obligation Constitutes Civil Contempt of This Court’s Judgment.....2

 a. Contempt Standard.....2

 b. The Commission Has Shown Shavers Contempt of the Court’s Judgment.....4

 B. The Court Should Impose Remedial Sanctions.....5

CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Fed. Rul. Civ. P. 70.....2
18 U.S.C. § 401.....2

Cases

SEC v. First Fin. Group of Texas, Inc., 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir.1981).....2
Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....2
Int’l Business Machines Corp. v. U.S., 493 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1973).....3
McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....3
Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enterprises, Inc., 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir.1987).....3
Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford, 68 F3d 958, 961 (5th Cir. 1995).....3
United States v. Rylander, 460 U.S. 752, 757, 103 S.Ct. 1548, 75 L.Ed.2d 521 (1983).....3
SEC v. Faulkner, 2019 WL 277621 (N.D.Tex.).....3
Huber v. Marine Midland Bank, 51 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1995).....4
SEC v. Musella, 818 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....4
SEC v. Bilzerian, 112 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000).....4
EEOC v. Local 28, 247 F. 3d 333 (2d Cir. 2001).....4
N.A. Sales Co. v. Chapman Indus. Corp., 736 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1984).....4
